
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 February 2017 at 6.00 p.m., Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: 
Chair: Councillor John Pierce
Vice Chair: Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE Scrutiny Lead for Resources

Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Development and Renewal
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Julia Dockerill Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin

Co-opted Members: 
Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England Representative)
Asad M Jaman Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri Parent Governors
Christine Trumper Parent Governors
Shabbir Chowdhury Parent Governors

Deputies:
Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Md. 
Maium Miah and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]
Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stat
[...]
 Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Interim 
Monitoring Officer.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES All Wards 5 - 12

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd January, 2017

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS All Wards

To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet on 10th January, 
2017 in respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda were 
‘called in’.

6. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY 
AND ACTION LOG 2016/17 

All Wards 13 - 14

The Committee is asked to receive and note an update on 
the outstanding actions.

7. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS All Wards 15 - 16

The Committee is asked to receive and note those 
forthcoming decisions



8. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

8 .1 Outcomes for Children in Care  All Wards 17 - 54

The Committee will receive a report on the outcomes for 
Children in Care.

8 .2 Update on Tower Hamlets Education Partnership  All Wards

The Committee will receive a verbal update on the Tower 
Hamlets Education Partnership

8 .3 Post 16 Education  All Wards

The Committee will receive a verbal update in regards to 
Post 16 Education.

9. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

All Wards

Nil items

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS 

All Wards

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated – 30 minutes).

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

All Wards

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 



grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.”

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present.

SECTION TWO WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S)

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED 
IN' 

No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 10th January, 2017 in 
respect of exempt/ confidential reports on the agenda were 
‘called in’.

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET PAPERS 

To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet.
 
(Time allocated 15 minutes).

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 13 February 2017 at 6.00 p.m. to be held in Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make 
[...]
Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor John Pierce (Chair)

Councillor Amina Ali – Scrutiny Lead for Development and 
Renewal

Councillor Julia Dockerill – Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson – Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah

Co-opted Members Present:

Victoria Ekubia – (Roman Catholic Church 
Representative)

Dr Phillip Rice – (Church of England Representative)
Shabbir Chowdhury – (Parent Governors)
Christine Trumper – (Parent Governors)
Fatiha Kassouri – (Parent Governors)
Asad M Jaman – (Muslim Faith Community)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor David Edgar
Mayor John Biggs
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Apologies:

Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE – Scrutiny Lead for Resources
Councillor Oliur Rahman

Others Present:

–

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Officers Present:

Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Janet Fasan – (Interim Divisional Director, Legal)
Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director Strategy Policy 

and Equality)
Christine McInnes – (Divisional Director, Education and 

Partnership, Children's)
Neville Murton – (Divisional Director, Finance, 

Procurement & Audit)
Peter Quirk – Senior Strategy, Policy & 

Performance Officer
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4th January, 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record of the proceedings.

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

Nil items

5. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

6. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

7. BUDGET 2017/18 

The Chair summarised for the Committee on Budget Scrutiny journey for 
2017/2018 which is set out as follows:

The Committee noted that:

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 The initial consideration of Budget approach had been undertaken from 
September until December;

 
[...]
e changes on the 
benefits system? 

 Many in our community do not fully understand the benefits process 
e.g. how overpayments are addressed?

 We would wish to see the Tackling of Poverty in LBTH include in our 
Work Plan?

The responses to these questions may be summarised as follows:

 Under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations the employees’ rights would be protected when the 
Nursery they work for transfers to a new employer;

 The primary means of intervention will be via the Children’s Centre and 
after these proposals have been introduced LBTH will still have one of 
the best funded services in London;

 There will be no substantial changes in the services following the 
introduction of these proposals;

 The widening of participation in Early Years through provision via the 
Third Sector or Parental Co-operatives will allow access to resources 
not available to LBTH;

 With regards to the commissioning process it will be a key element to 
ensure that any new provider will be empathic to the needs of the 
children and their families.  The new providers will need to work with 
the community that they are to serve so as to ensure a positive 
transition and continuity of provision. Also as this is a 3 year proposal 
there will be time to develop these proposals in the most appropriate 
way. In addition, we would be happy to provide details of the ethnic 
breakdown of staff in the nurseries;

 The main driver for these changes in provision is to ensure the service 
meets the needs of the community;

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The Educational Psychology Service is a present a viable traded 
service although this may change if fewer schools were to buy into the 
service;

 The proposed Band D Council Tax at £966.80 for 2017/18 in regards to 
LBTH and it will be referred to Full Council for consideration;

 LBTH spend is comparable to other Boroughs for addressing drug 
related 
[...]
ance indicators be developed to measure 
and monitor the impact of the Youth Service on the aspirations, health 
and wellbeing of young people in the borough. 

12) That the views of local Ward Councillors are used to inform the 
development of the options and proposals for the redesign of the Safer 
Communities function. With particular focus on the role of the Rapid 
Response team. 

13)  That the needs of children and parents are at the core of the revised 
Early Years offer, and that effective planning and risk assessment is 

Page 10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

carried out in planning the impact of the transition of services for 
current service users.

14)  That the development of Early Years delivery models maximises the 
opportunities for additional external funding.

15)  That there is a commitment that the future makeup of workforce for the 
Early Years’ Service is representative of local community.

16) That the Committee will review the development of Early Years options 
and proposals at its meeting in July 2017.

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Nil items

9. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Nil items

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and there 
was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration.

11. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

12. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

13. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS 

Nil items

14. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce

Page 11



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
23/01/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Page 12



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 2016/17

1 February 2017

Meeting an
[...]
ovided for the Committee as part of the additional 
budget information data set.

P
age 14



1

FORWARD PLAN 
2016/17

Contact Officer:

Email:
Telephone:
Website:

David Knight
Democratic Services
David.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
020 7364 4878
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:Davidj.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


FORWARD PLAN 2016 - 2017

REPORT TITLE BRIEF SUMMARY LEAD 
OFFICER 

EXECUTIVE LEAD 
MEMBER

SCRUTINY 
LEAD

MEMBER

CAB

2

Consultation on 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

Strategy 2017-
2020 -summary of 

findings and 
implications

To consider the recommendations as 
detailed in the report.

Dr Somen 
Banerjee

Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult 

Services

Scrutiny Lead for 
Adult Health and 

Wellbeing

7 Mar 17

Academy 
Conversion - 
Bygrove and 

Stebon Primary 
Schools

To approve putting into effect the 
documentation required to achieve these 
conversions, including leases and 
Commercial Transfer Agreements.

Layla 
Richards

Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for 

Education and 
Children's Services

Scrutiny Lead for 
Children's 
Services

7 Mar 17 

Open Space 
Strategy

Review and comment on the draft Open 
Space Strategy following consultation and 
prior to consideration of adoption.

Shazia 
Hussain

Cabinet Member for 
Culture

Scrutiny Lead for 
Development and 

Renewal

7 Mar 17 

Draped Seated 
Woman - 

selection of local 
hosting partner

The Mayor has committed to bring the 
Henry Moore sculpture “Draped Seated 
Woman” (locally known as “Old Flo”) back 
to Tower Hamlets. 

Shazia 
Hussain

Cabinet Member for 
Culture

Scrutiny Lead for 
Development and 

Renewal

7 Mar 17 

Business Friendly 
Tower Hamlets

This report proposes developing a 
Business Friendly Tower Hamlets project 
that will review and refocus business 
engagement service delivery in line with 
the Smarter Together transformation 
programme.

Andy Scott Cabinet Member for 
Work and Economic 

Growth

Scrutiny Lead for 
Development and 

Renewal

7 Mar 17 

P
age 16



Non-Executive Report of the:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1st February 2016

Report of: Debbie Jones, Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services 

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Outcomes for children in care scrutiny review

Originating Officer(s) Nasima Patel, Service Head, Children’s Social Care 
Wards affected All wards

REASONS FOR URGENCY

The report was not published five clear days in advance of the meeting. The delay 
was due to report not being in the correct O&S template from the outset.  The focus 
for Overview and Scrutiny for this meeting is Children’s Services and therefore it is 
felt that it would be appropriate and timely to review this report and not delay any 
further in receiving this review of outcomes for children in care.

Summary

Children and young people looked after are not a homogenous group and come with 
different experiences and needs. They may be looked after for a few days or for 
many years. Regardless of these different circumstances we have the same 
aspirations for the children we are responsible for as any parent would. We want 
children and young people to develop into resilient, successful individuals, able to 
form healthy relationships and take advantage of every positive opportunity 
presented.

Children and young people who are in the care of the local authority are among the 
most vulnerable in our community. They are entitled to the best services that can be 
provided and achieving this for them requires understanding, commitment and 
passion from all agencies and individuals who hold a responsibility to provide 
services for them.

In Tower Hamlets like in other authorities we are working to the principles of 
timeliness for children and risk reduction for children, rather than risk management 
as a result of learning from national and local reviews, understanding new risk such 
as gangs, family violence. In order to deliver to these principles we have agreed as a 
Children’s Services Directorate Team to make early help more targeted, our 
thresholds adapt to new risks, work better in partnership with families and our 
decision-making more robust earlier in the child’s journey with us. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8.1



Recommendations:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the following report and attached appendices and offer 
comments for input into continuing to improve outcomes for Looked after 
Children. 

Page 18



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This is a noting paper as requested by scrutiny members.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

Children Looked After Strategy 2015/18

Tower Hamlets Children Looked After Strategy describes our responsibilities, lines of 
accountability, priorities and objectives for the next 3 years and how we plan to 
achieve them. The Children Looked After Strategy should be considered in 
conjunction with our Children and Families Plan and our Sufficiency Strategy.

The key principles supporting the strategy are;

 Good parenting is demonstrated through: being loved, listened to, supported, 
respected and kept safe.

 Every child and young person is inherently a rights holder and should enjoy their 
universal rights. The local authority will act as the principal duty bearer and take 
all necessary procedures to guarantee their rights under the UN Convention on 
the Rights of the Child.

 Children and young people are usually best cared for within their own families, 
utilising the universal and where appropriate specialist forms of support that are 
available.

 Children should only be looked after when this is genuinely the best or only 
option to safeguard and promote their welfare.

 Care should provide a safe and positive experience for all children and one that 
preserves and promotes their identity, culture and religion.

 Children should only be kept within th
[...]
 remanded to 
local authority care by the Youth Courts under the Legal Aid, Sentencing and 
Punishment of Offenders (LASPO) Act 2012.

5.3 Recent developments in case law have required local authorities to reduce 
reliance on section 20 as a means of accommodating children, both in 
ensuring that parents have capacity to consent to accommodation and that 
this is freely given. The courts are also concerned in respect of children 
remaining in section 20 for lengthy periods, where it is clear that rehabilitation 
to the parents’ care is unlikely and clear plans should be made for their 
permanent care. 

5.4 The Council’s duties towards children who are looked after are set out in 
sections 22-23ZB of the 1989 Act, the Care Planning, Placement and Care 
Review (England) Regulations 2010 and Children Act 1989 guidance and 
regulations Volume 2, updated in June 2015. The guidance is issued under 
section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 so must be complied 
with by local authorities, unless local circumstances indicate exceptional 
reasons that justify a variation. It describes how local authorities should carry 
out their responsibilities in relation to looked after children, to support the local 
authority in its duty to act as good corporate parents.

5.5 In the exercise of its functions, the Council must with the public sector equality 
duty to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality Act 2010, the need to 
have regards to equality of opportunity and the need to foster good relations 
between persons who share a protected characteristic, including ethnicity, and 
those who do not.

Page 24



6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Children and young people who are in the care of the local authority are 
amongst the most vulnerable in our community. This paper alongside the LAC 
strategy seeks to outline our responsibilities to promote positive outcomes for 
this group and ensure that we meet both our obligations towards them. 

7. BEST VALUE
[...]
d from discrimination, whatever their age, gender, ethnicity, religion, language, 
family background or any other status. Having access to equal opportunities and best 

possible outcomes doesn’t mean being treated identically; some children and young people need 
more support than others to overcome barriers and difficulties. 
 

TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY: Open dialogue and strong relationships 
between children and young people, professionals and local politicians are key to making 
rights a reality. For this to happen, everyone needs to be supported to learn about and 

understand rights. Knowledge of rights also allows children and young people to hold to account the 
people responsible for ensuring their rights are protected and realised. 

  
LIFE, SURVIVAL AND DEVELOPMENT: Every child has a right to life and each child and 
young person should enjoy the same opportunities to flourish so to be safe, healthy, grow and 
develop. From birth to adulthood, children and young people develop in many different ways 

– physically, emotionally, socially, spiritually and educationally – and different professionals should 
work together to help make this happen. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 2016/17
	7 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
	8.1 Outcomes for Children in Care
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Steering Group LAC Profile Report
	Appendix 2 - Knowledge and awareness of rights - children looked after and care leave




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor John Pierce (Chair)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Amina Ali Scrutiny Lead for Development and 

Renewal
Councillor Julia Dockerill Scrutiny Lead for Children's Services
Councillor Clare Harrisson Scrutiny Lead for Adult Health and 

Wellbeing
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Oliur Rahman
Councillor Helal Uddin

Co-opted Members Present:

Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England Representative)
Asad M Jaman Muslim Faith Community
Fatiha Kassouri Parent Governors
Christine Trumper Parent Governors
Shabbir Chowdhury Parent Governors
Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Rachael Saunders
Mayor John Biggs

Apologies:

Councillor Abdul Asad

Others Present:

Officers Present:

Christine McInnes (Divisional Director, Education and 
Partnership, Children's)

Nasima Patel (Divisional Director, Children's Social 
Care, Children's)



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 
Equality)

Peter Quirk Senior Strategy, Policy & Performance 
Officer

Afazul Hoque (Interim Service Manager, Strategy, 
Policy & Performance)

Tim Williams (Post 16 Development Officer, 
Children's Services)

1. VICTORIA EKUBIA 

The Committee noted with great sadness the Victoria Ekubia had passed 
away recently. Victoria had been a Co-opted Member for a number of years 
on this Committee and a stalwart of the local and voluntary community sector.

The Chair then invited Doctor Phillip Rice to address the meeting regarding 
Victoria and Members acknowledged that she had made a very positive input 
to the deliberations of the Committee particularly with reference to provision of 
children’s services and that she had been deeply committed to the Roman 
Catholic Church and a governor on two local Catholic Schools.

Finally, it was noted that there would be a minutes silence at the next Full 
Council on 22nd February, 2017 for Victoria and that on Tuesday 28th 
February 2017 there would be a Memorial Service at Our Lady and St 
Catherine Siena, 177 Bow Road, London E3 2SG.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abdul Asad 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pencuniary interest were received

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The Chair Moved and it was:-

RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23rd January, 2017 be approved as a correct record of the 
proceedings.

5. SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

The Committee agreed to the appointment of Councillor Muhammad Ansar 
Mustaquim as the Scrutiny Lead Member for Governance



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS 

Nil items

7. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

8. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE QUERY AND ACTION LOG 
2016/17 

Noted

9. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS 

Noted

10. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT 

10.1 Outcomes for Children in Care 

The Committee noted that children and young people looked after are not a 
homogenous group and come with different experiences and needs. They 
may be looked after for a few days or for many years. However, regardless of 
these different circumstances Tower Hamlets has the same aspirations for the 
children and are responsible for as any parent would. Tower Hamlets want 
children and young people to develop into resilient, successful individuals, 
able to form healthy relationships and take advantage of every positive 
opportunity presented.

Children and young people who are in the care of LBTH are among the most 
vulnerable in the community. They are entitled to the best services that can be 
provided and achieving this for them requires understanding, commitment and 
passion from all agencies and individuals who hold a responsibility to provide 
services for them.

In Tower Hamlets like in other authorities work is being undertaken to address 
the principles of timeliness for children and risk reduction for children, rather 
than risk management as a result of learning from national and local reviews, 
understanding new risk such as gangs, family violence. In order to deliver to 
these principles Tower Hamlets Council has agreed as a Children’s Services 
Directorate Team to make early help more targeted, the thresholds adapt to 
new risks, work better in partnership with families and decision-making more 
robust earlier in the child’s journey with Tower Hamlets.

In noting the contents of the report and attached appendices the Committee 
offered comments for input into continuing to improve outcomes for Looked 
after Children. These may be summarised as follows:



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Committee:

 Noted that Councillors have a duty to ensure that the voice of the local 
looked after children is heard and what needs to be done to improve 
the lives of these children;

 Noted that a significant number of older looked after children are 
entering care which does present a number of particular challenges 
and situations;

 Noted that the Service is currently working to train and support staff so 
as to improve the user experience e.g. individual advocacy to help the 
young people to assert themselves and to support them through further 
and higher education;

 Indicated that it would be most interested in having an opportunity to 
consider any recommendations made by the Young People to improve 
the support that they receive;

 Stated that they wanted to know what is the Services relationship with 
schools and that the Service has developed a good relationship with 
employers and works to ensure the opportunities on offer are viable;

 Noted the role played by the Virtual School Head and that they wished 
to receive a report in the work of the Virtual School at a future meeting 
e.g. The work of the Head and his team to support young people in 
Further/Higher Education.   

 Noted the work that the Service has undertaken in building up the self-
belief of the young people and to have a focus on their positive 
qualities; 

 Noted the overall the numbers of Young People are low when 
compared to other Councils;

 Noted that the young people wished to see more of the actual decision 
impacting on their lives delegated to the Corporate Parenting Board;

 Noted that Scrutiny Members were welcome to take an active role in 
the Board; and

 Noted that the Board would consider any growth bids; consider the 
rights and welfare of the young people and to learn from best practice.

10.2 Update on Tower Hamlets Education Partnership 

The Committee received a presentation that highlighted a number of issues in 
relation to the Tower Hamlets Education Partnership including:

1. A history of collaboration driving improvement;
2. A strong family of schools;
3. A community commitment to great education; and
4. Effective leadership from governors.

The main points of the discussion on this report may be summarised as 
follows:



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Committee:

 Noted that the majority of local authorities are developing such 
partnerships where teachers and schools are in control of, and 
responsible for their own improvement; schools have the opportunity to 
learn from each other so that effective practice spreads more quickly; 
the best schools and leaders can also extend their reach across other 
schools so that all schools improve; groups of schools can facilitate, 
commission and broker support and challenge to individual schools 
and other groups of schools collaborate and access the support they 
need;

 Noted these partnerships are tailored to the needs of the communities 
that they seek to serve;

 Noted the partnerships are not intended to replace the local authorities 
instead it is offers a means whereby schools can be offered bespoke 
support facilitated by local authorities e.g. Safeguarding and Special 
Educational Needs; and

 The partnerships aim to make Governmental Educational Policy work 
best for the local family of schools.

10.3 Post 16 Education 

The Committee received a presentation that highlighted a number of issues in 
relation to Post 16 Education including:

 Targeted work on groups of students not currently succeeding;
 Development of supported internships for young people with Special

Educational Needs;
 Development of alumni groups;
 Widening access to selective universities;
 Focus on educating parents on the full range of post school activities; 

and
 Developing employability skill and social and cultural capital.

The main points of the discussion on this report may be summarised as 
follows:

The Committee:

 Noted that previously students had the option to retake units towards 
their A level and AS level examinations.  This is no longer available;

 Noted that the performance of students had remained consistent for 
the past 4 years;

 Noted that more work would be undertaken to improve the guidance on 
the options available to young people e.g. information on the full range 
of academic and vocational options. In response the Committee stated 
that it would wish to see students being also offered the option of both 
academic and vocational mix;



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Noted that the incentives for schools to encourage students to attend 
their sixth forms instead of considering other possibly more vocational 
options are significant.  Many students and their families prefer to take 
the academic option and vocational courses can be very resource 
intensive

 Noted that the Higher Education Awards process has been revised to 
improve the access to support for the whole range of young people ;

 Noted need to encourage students to consider Higher and Further 
Educational institutions in the basis of their suitability and not their 
proximity to the students family home; and

 Noted that work is also needed to look at apprenticeship routes that 
provide an opportunity to gain a full bachelor’s or master’s degree. 
These courses have been designed in partnership with employers, with 
part-time study taking place at a university.

11. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Nil items

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS 

The questions raised as part of the pre-decision scrutiny of the Cabinet 
papers for 7th February as set out in Appendix A

13. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

Nil items

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The agenda circulated contained no exempt/ confidential business and there 
was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow for its 
consideration.

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

16. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN' 

Nil items

17. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS 

Nil items



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
01/02/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor John Pierce
Overview & Scrutiny Committee


